## **EXHIBIT "A"**

## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODLAND AMENDING SECTION 2.04.300 OF THE WOODLAND MUNICIPAL CODE (COUNCIL MEMBER SALARY) AND REPEALING MEASURE C OF 1986 WHICH RESTRICTED COUNCIL MEMBER SALARIES

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF WOODLAND DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment of Section 2.04.300</u>. Section 2.04.300, "Council member salary" of the Woodland Municipal Code, is amended to read as follows:

"City Council members shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per month."

- Section 2. <u>Repeal of Measure C</u>. Measure C, as adopted by the People of the City of Woodland on April 8, 1986, is hereby repealed. City Council salaries shall hereafter be established by the City Council in accordance with Government Code Section 36516, or any successor statute thereto.
- Section 3. If any portion of this Ordinance is declared invalid by a court of law or other legal body with applicable authority, the invalidity shall not affect or prohibit the force and effect of any other provision or application of the Ordinance that is not deemed invalid. The voters of the City hereby declare that they would have circulated for qualification and/or voted for the adoption of this section, and each portion thereof, regardless of the fact that any portion of the initiative may be subsequently deemed invalid.
- Section 4. To the fullest extent allowed by law, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail over, and supersede, all other provisions of the Municipal Code and any ordinances, resolutions or administrative policies of the City of Woodland which are in conflict with any provision of this Ordinance.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall not be repealed or amended except by a measure approved by a majority of the electors voting on the issue at a General Municipal Election, or at a special election called for that purpose.
- Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect only if approved by a majority of the eligible voters of the City of Woodland voting at the General Municipal election to be held on November 8, 2022, and shall take effect ten (10) days after the City Council has certified the results of the General Municipal election by resolution.

Section 7. People voting	The Mayor is hereby authorized to attest to thereon on November 8, 2022, by signing v	1
-	By that the foregoing Ordinance was passed, coodland on the 8th day of November, 2022.	
		Mayra Vega, Mayor
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ana B. Gonza	ılez, City Clerk	Ethan Walsh, City Attorney